

No. 19-1141

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ATLANTIC TRADING USA, LLC, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

BP P.L.C., *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
TOSHIBA CORPORATION IN SUPPORT OF  
GRANTING THE PETITION**

---

PAUL F. ENZINNA  
*Counsel of Record*  
WHITNEY C. ELLERMAN  
ELLERMAN ENZINNA PLLC  
1050 30th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20007  
(202) 753-5553  
penzinna@ellermanenzinna.com  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

April 17, 2020

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
This Court Should Resolve The Irreconcilable Conflict Between The Second And Ninth Circuits On The Important Question Raised In This Case Concerning The Extraterritorial Application Of United States Law.....	6
A. There Is An Irreconcilable Conflict Between The Second And Ninth Circuits.....	6
1. In <i>Morrison</i> , This Court Held That Where A Claim Does Not Involve A “Security Registered On A National Securities Exchange,” A Domestic Transaction Is Necessary To Permit Domestic Application Of The Exchange Act.....	7
2. The Second Circuit Interprets <i>Morrison</i> As Holding That A Domestic Transaction Is Necessary, But Not Always Sufficient, To Permit Domestic Application Of The Exchange Act.....	9

3. The Ninth Circuit Interprets <i>Morrison</i> As Holding That A Domestic Transaction Is Always Sufficient To Permit Domestic Application Of The Exchange Act.....	12
4. The Conflict Between The Second And Ninth Circuits Over <i>Morrison</i> Is Square And Irreconcilable, And Has Created Forum-Shopping Risk. ....	14
B. The Square Conflict Between The Second And Ninth Circuits Concerns An Issue Of Exceptional Importance With Serious Foreign Policy Implications. ....	17
CONCLUSION .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975) .....	3
<i>Cavello Bay Reinsurance Ltd. v. Stein</i> , No. 18-cv-11362, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54184 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 2020).....	16
<i>DalPoggetto v. Wirecard AG</i> , No. 2:19-cv-00986 (C.D. Cal. First Amended Complaint filed Feb. 14, 2020), ECF No. 62 .....	17
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co. (“Aramco”)</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991) .....	6, 8
<i>Gabbard v. PharmaCielo Ltd.</i> , No. 2:20-cv-02182 (C.D. Cal. Complaint filed Mar. 6, 2020), ECF No. 1.....	17
<i>Hashem v. NMC Health Plc</i> , No. 2:20-cv-02303 (C.D. Cal. Complaint filed Mar. 10, 2020), ECF No. 1.....	17
<i>In re Platinum &amp; Palladium Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 14-cv-9391, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5550 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2020).....	16
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petrol. Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013) .....	6-7
<i>Lavdas v. Metro Bank PLC</i> , No. 2:19-cv-04739 (C.D. Cal. Amended Complaint filed Jan. 10, 2020), ECF No. 42.....	17

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 550 U.S. 437 (2007) .....	6
<i>Morrison v. Nat'l Austl. Bank, Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Parkcentral Glob. Hub Ltd. v. Porsche Auto. Holdings SE</i> , 763 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Prime Int'l Trading, Ltd. v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 937 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Public Pension Fund Group v. KV Pharm. Co.</i> , 679 F.3d 972 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	3
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016) .....	7
<i>Stoyas v. Toshiba Corp.</i> , 191 F. Supp. 3d 1080 (C.D. Cal. 2016), <i>rev'd</i> , 896 F.3d 933 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stoyas v. Toshiba Corp.</i> , 896 F.3d 933 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>WesternGeco LLC v. ION Geophysical Corp.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2129 (2018) .....	5

## STATUTES

Commodity Exchange Act § 6(c)(1), 7 U.S.C. § 9(1)(A).....	5, 9, 11-12
--	-------------

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Commodity Exchange Act § 9(a)(2), 7 U.S.C. § 13(a)(2) .....	9, 11-12
Commodity Exchange Act § 22, 7 U.S.C. § 25.....	9, 11-12, 16
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 § 10(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b) .....	<i>passim</i>

#### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Stanford Law School, <i>Securities Class Action Clearinghouse, Filings Database, Heat Maps &amp; Related Filings</i> , <a href="http://securities.stanford.edu/circuits.html">http://securities.stanford.edu/circuits.html</a> (last visited Apr. 16, 2020).....	3
